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From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com>

Ce

Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>

manatawny manor

Both,

Why was my Mother put there in the first place and why has she been kept there when
the so called "expert" ledakis, said Mother could stay at home, living much much cheaper,
living the life she was used to and with me there, everything was fine? Even if not at home,
why has she been kept there at that massive cost when | have found many places much
bigger, much nice and much cheaper? Neither Ledakis or anyone ever said Mother had any
mental or behavior problems where she would be a danger to herself or others if she was
living at home and in society.. Those people, including men, do have those problems and
are a danger to her welfare.

Rev. Arthur herring il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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jane living will

Fenstermacher,

| saw in blumer's notes/invoice something about a living will. Was one created by them
on mother? To my knowledge, mother had one that was made years ago.
Rev. Arthur herring li

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com B 7 Wed, Dec 13, 2023 « 15:00

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanata.com & &8 Wed, Dec 13, 2023 + 15:00

not getting mailed documents

Date: Dec 13, 2023, 14:59

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
To: rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com. }? s %

Cc: davidjas@davidjaslaw.com, bcamp@htts.com

S‘{l—l;}écti not getting mailed documents

All,
I have not been getting any documents that you have claimed you mailed. From now

——

on, email them to me at my regular email address. | can see them about once a week or so

at the library computer.
rev. Arthur herring llI

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

https:#fapp.tuta.com/mail/NJpiCU9-—--9/NIZI7 1w—3-97mail 1M
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from
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlawcom>

Ce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Davidjas <davidjas( <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com> Bcamp <bcamp@htts.com>
Pblurmer <pblumer@hotmail.com> Jlobach <jlebach@barley.com> Dbarley.com> Wblurner <wblumer@barley.com>

ey

house contents %?( j

All,
As you know, jaskowiak and fenstermacher were supposed to meet me at Mother's

house the day 1 left according to weitheimer and there were supposed to be a walk through
to prove | did not take anything or do any damage. | was there and jaskowiak and
fenstermacher were not. | have found out pam blumer was there to "get” some of Mother's
clothes for her. she had been there 2 years and had all the clothes she needed. She never
went anyplace outside of her locked in pig pen, not even to a weekly hairdresser like she
always had. | have taken thousands of pictures of every item in that house. If anything was
stolen for themselves, | will know. My mother's house, its contents and her possessions are
not for others to steal.

Rev. Arthur Herring il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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Ronald Fenstermacher

Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacheriaw.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom ~ & Thu, Dec 14, 2023 « 10:27

Re: jane living will

Arthur,

That's correct. Your mother has a Living Will that | prepared many years ago. | don't know anything

about a more recent one.

Ron Fenstermacher

Law Office of Ronald W. Fenstefmacher, Ir., PC
Four ToWer Bridge

200 Barr Harbor Drive, Suite 400, PMB 8849
Woest Conshohocken, PA 19428

(484) 253-8544

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <tomlinherl925@tutanota.com>

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2023 2:54:39 PM

inttps:/fapp.tuta.commail/N.Jp lCUS—G/NicwINV--N-97mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
Ronald Fenstermacher

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 1 ¥

Re: jane living will % Z '

Mr. fenstermacher,

“F Wed, Dec 13, 2023 - 14:54

% Wed, Dec 13, 2023 - 14:54

£B Thu, Dec 14, 2023 » 10:27

< Thu, Dec 14, 2023 - 11:06

& Thu, Dec 14, 2023 - 11:06

you should contact them to find out why it was written in blumer's notes. If they made

f'_'-‘-__ - - - » . . 3
a new one, even if blumer is feaving, a new one could decide if Mother lives or dies based

On any hew changes.

Arthur herring Il

Dec 14, 2023, 10:27 by rfenstermacher@fenstermacherfaw.com:;

LI

https://app.tuta.com/mail/NJplCU9-—3/NId45Ri-—9?mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1 ¥ i Fri, Dec15, 2023 - 10:09

sb506

Fenstermacher,

Now that the vultures and their entourage are leaving, that will save much, much more
money for my Mother to keep. As you know, except for pam blumer, NONE of those lawyers
and "care manager” klock, who was hired originally by logie, were ever court appointed. All
of those people blumer hired, as with any people that a business hired, are the sole
responsibility of that business to be paid by it. That includes blumer's husband, who she
immediately hired after she was appointed. that is legally a conflict of interest and he
should not be paid for anything, in addition to all the lawyers he hired in his firm, ALL
expenses by blumer are hers and cannot be billed to Mother. Blumer has NO legal standing
to give herself a pay raise (she did) and charge for any traveling time, gas, etc.

The fact is, back in february 2023, pam blumer was asked in court how many clients

~ she has. She said 10, but she added "I have had 71 total". Her answer is in the court record.

She has only been in business for 11 years, Since people do not change their habits when it
comes to stealing in a scam, that means every time she got a victim, she hired her husband
and he hired others in his firm. Think of all that money that was being stolen by them on
elderly people and their families. Was pam blumer only a guardian of their person, or was
she also guardian of their estates? If she was also guardian of their estates, imagine how
many millions the biumer/Racket scam got out of that? Jaskowiak was the one who
promoted blumer and logie to be hired.

if you check the Montgomery County court docket, vou will find klock has about 90
victims in her business. How many does Klock have total in other counties? Klock has a long
history of stealing and over drugging her victims. | have many contacts who will verify that
on their loved ones. How can Klock be any service to 90 people and my mother. What does
kiock do that blumer was supposed tc do as a guardian of person? In addition, pam blumer
lied when she was hired. She said she was certified by a business to be a guardian. |
checked. She never was. She had put those letters after her name on a guardianship
association website.. When 1 found out, | contacted that association and they removed that
she was certified.

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mailNJplCUS—-—-3/NIidhdH--—-97mail 1/2
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THESE are the people that have been stealing Mother's money. YOU, as guardian of
Mother's estate, is supposed to know those facts and stop the massive loss of money of
Mother's, INCLUDING wasting money on a low rated nursing home at $90,000 a year
compared to the court accepted cost about $16,500 a year of Mother's home. OR, the many
other much nicer, much bigger and much cheaper places to live that | always find, but
theose places and her home are always rejected by the Racket, including Judas. | saw the
latest massive invoice by pam blumer, her lawyers and klock. She has never contacted me in
2 years. Why? Why would a "care manager” not want to meet a extremely close family
member? She has had many contacts with Judas. Is she actually on the payroll or is
blumer/Racket using her name without her knowing it to make more money?

The new law SB 506 will become law in 180 days. It puts much more bite for the victim's
wants with guardians and guardianship.

As per my mother's gift money, as you recall, you told meitner and 1 in his office if |
moved out, you would contact that landlord to verify that the rent would be paid and you
would give me money to help live You lied. You refused to contact about 8 people who had
rooms/apartments to rent. You also refuse to provide money you said you would if | moved
out, especially the gift money Mother has given us for 10 years instead of presents. You
know you lied when you claimed | was wasting mother's money. You have been the one
simply giving it to the the Racket for anything they wanted and the nursing home. You know
| have been on welfare for 1.5 years because of the money | had spent to get my Mother
back home as ledakis said in his first report, which you and the Racket have always ignored,
along with title 20, section 5521. As you know, as a lawyer, under Rules of Conduct for a
lawyer and her guardian of her estate, you are obligated to do what your client wants and if
not, you are obligated to quit. So far, according to your actions, Mother as a person does
not exist, just her bank account.. You have refused to ask her if she wants me to have that
money to live AND stay in the house as she had written BEFORE that quack ledakis said she
was "incapacitated" with his so called "evaluation”. To this day, he cannot even prove he
ever gave Mother one. If neccessary, | will subpoena Meitner to come to court to verify what
you said in his office. In addition, in weilheimer's order, she also said for you to discuss with
me having money to live.

Rev. Arthur Herring Il
Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanciacom + 17 @ Sat, Dec 16, 2023 - 12:19

Landis changes

fenstermacher,
Did you ever make the corrections that the law firm of Landis, Huntserger found in your
F— —h,
various documents?
-—_-'_.-_-__—-w

Also, now that | got blumer and her entourage fired, that leaves more money for

Mother. How come you never thought of that since biumer had no authority to hire all
e ——

i e

those people and charge Mother, your client and guardian of her estate. Those include Deb

klock, who has a long history of stealing from and overdrugging her clients. Logie hired her
first and blumer kept her on. According to the court docket, Klock has 91 "clients" (victims)
just in Montgomery county. How many does she have total? if you doubt my information
about Klock, | have many other people that were victimized by Klock.

If you don't think guardians steal, then look at the attached recent article on Gloria
Byers and go to my website of 2 years www.protectmyparents.us
Rev. Arthur Herring 1l

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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blumer invoice

fenstermacher,

When you considering paying blumers theft of money from Mother, read title 20
section 5521. As | have told you many times, pam blumer and oniy pam blumer was
appointed by the court. All of the other
people she hired, including Klock, her husband and his other lawyers, travel time, her pay
raise and any charges she put on any debit card she took out in her name, like logie did,
have NO basis to be paid and should not be paid. Those costs are her responsibility to pay
from the profits of her business.

You claim you are so concerned about Mother's future assets that you cannot give me
Mother's gift money, but you have never shown any concern or voiced your concern to the
Racket about those massive charges of fraud.

You also said to me that blumer (guardian of person) is responsible to where Mother
lives. Then why hasn’t she or you told her that | continue to find much nicer, much bigger
and much cheaper places for her to live, including back home. Why have you allowed
blumer to waste so much of Mother's money for the past 1.5 years in such a easy to fix
problem of SAVING Maother so much money by simply putting her back home to live like
she was?

There have NEVER been any examples ever cited that Mother needed to be
kidnapped from her home by judas and logie, kept as a prisoner in judas's house, refused to
let mother leave, refused mother to call me, refused Mother to see me, put Mother through
2 weeks of hell at judas's house, tortured and starved Mother for 2 weeks causing Mother to
have to be taken to the hospital, unconcious, by ambulance, confined to bed for 6 weeks,
treated for starvation, forced 1o have daily blood tests, daily needles to the stomach to
prevent blood clots and then Mother got covid where she could have died.

About $90,000 a year for that tiny pig pen in solitary confinement or the court accepted
cost of $16,500 for mother to live at home. What is YOUR excuse for that waste?

Rev. arthur herring fi

hitps:/fepp.tuta.com/mail/NJplCUZ--~-IMNIpMcxp---37mail 112




12/16/24, 10:412 AM tomiinber1925@tulanota.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i *F Sun, Dec 17, 2023 - 10:05

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
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Mother's issues

Fenstermacher,

Did it ever occur to you, after 4 years of college and 3 years of law school, that you
should READ my emails | had sent to pam blumer, kessler, gelsinger and you?.

Those emails list many problems that only | had found that affected Mother's life,
health and happiness that nobody in the Racket, kessler(director of manatawny manor)
blumer, jaskowiak, klock or judas, ever knew about that affected Mother at that pig pen and
they NEVER fixed those problems. | was the ONLY one constantly trying to get those
problems fixed because of my love for my Mother. Don't you care about what is happening
to your client as her guardian and her lawyer for the past 21 years?

YOU, as guardian of estate since May 2022, are the ONLY one who has allowed Mother
to lose hundreds of thousands of dollars by blumer and judas forcing mother to stay at the
pig nen at about $90,000 a year (no reason ever given) when she should be living back
home at the court accepted cost of only $16,500 a year or even in a much bigger, much
nicer and much cheaper place to live that [ have found many times that the Racket has
refused for Mother. Why?

YOU claimed blumer{guardian of person since 2022) decides where Mother lives. But,
YOU decide where and how Mother's money is spent. It must be obvious to you what
blumer does is wasting Mother's money, NOT me. Not only are you, blumer and the others
in the Racket stealing her money, but they are all also wasting Mother’s physical and mental
abilities, and her happiness at being kept in solitary confinement and away from being free
in society like she had been living. Mother was NEVER accused of having any behavior or
mental problems where she would be a threat to herself or others. So, WHY is she kept
locked up there?

In addition, the 2 main issues that blumer and logie have always accused me of, for 2
years, | had proven were total lies. First, that my food | gave mother for our lunches made
Mother's legs swollen. | was the only one who saw her swollen legs in November 2021, just
ONE month after she was dumped there by logie and judas. | called the paramedics because
the staff refused and 1 was afraid there were blood clots. Mother never had any food
allergies or diet restrictions to this day.

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/NJplCU9--8/Nlsln8n—-9?mail 12
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Second, the other lie the Racket has used against me is that | "agitate” Mother. So far,
nobody has ever asked Mother if | did for 2 years. Mother never refused any of my phone
calls or visits. Nobody from the staff has ever been into court, by anyone, to verify those
claims and those claims had never been put into any staff reports. That is called here say,
just empty gossip. The basis of U.S. law is a person is innocent until proven guilty in a court
of law and that person has the right to face their accusers. Do YOU know U.S. law? Those 2
lies have been used on me by the Racket for punishment and retaliation for exposing their
scam on Mother and many others since Mother has been there, including inhumane visit
restrictions on a 98.5 year old woman. Sick!

Now that you know the FACTS, what are YOU going to do about them? Are YOU stili
going to pay blumer, her shisters, klock when they do not deserve to be paid and also keep
Mother locked in that pig pen wasting much more of Mother's money? | have told you
several times about klock stealing from her victims and over drugging them. According to
information, klock has 91 victims just in Montgomery county. How many total? | have many
people whose loved ones were victims of klock. What is her purpose that blumer cannot
do?

But, YOU bilame me for that waste and those fake lawyer costs of blumer, including
those of her husband?
Rev. Arthur Herring i

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https://tuta.com
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PA law

Fenstermacher,

When considering paying blumer, you must keep in mind PA law requires a person
under guardianship to have the LEAST restrictive way of living. Mother staying at home,
{even ledakis said so} would have been the only answer because mother did not need to be

kept in a prison type housing or any special services. Even when she will, there is my father's
bedroom and bath for any day care people. There was and is NO reason for Mother to be
kept in a locked in section, in a tiny room, in solitary confinement until she dies alone and
unhappy from her home and loved possessions. The Racket has refused to even put a
usuable table into her room that | have been fighting for or to have food in her rcom that
she can eat when she wants. She has a full size refridgerator that | got for her after she was
put there. That was judas and the Racket's plan, NOT what the saw says.. Jaskowiak was on
that legal panel in October 2019 when that law of least restriction was discussed. So WHY
did he ignore it? | have that video. The Olmsted Act is also the federal law that the
guardians, their lawyers, and klock have ignored. Why? They are in the business of
guardianship for a very long time. There is no excuse for them NOT to know the laws.

That pig pen has 41 cases of active covid. Mother has had it twice and a serious case of
influenza where she could die. About 39% of people that die from covid, die in nursing
homes. Do YOU want to risk mother, your client, dying from it or a fall when she could be
living at home?

How does her own daughter NOT want her own mother to be safe and happy until she
dies, especially when she will be getting her inheritance, uniess she allows it to be wasted by
the Racket? Why?

Rev. Arthur herring ili

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emaiis:
hitps://tuta.com
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Gelsinger, Thad M. i @ Mon, Dec 18, 2023 - 11:53
tomlinher'l925@tutanbta.com {) “¢ Mon, Dec 18, 2023 - 12:51
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com U *¢ Mon, Dec 18, 2023 + 13:07
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com | I @& Mon, Dec 18, 2023 - 13:07
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i <7 Mon, Dec 18, 2023 « 13:17

tomlinhert925@tutanota.com _
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1 ¥ #n Mon, Dec 18, 2023 » 13:17

Update_ on Jane Herring

fenstermacher,

Did you know about this? There is NO reason why they should be paid anything. I
have kept proving the Blumer/Racket has NO interest or care to be a guardian for Mother,
only for her money. | and only | have constantly been showing all the problems that pertain
to mother at that pig pen for 2 years, but NO guardians, person and/or estate have fixed
them. Mother has suffered mentally, physically, financially and her happiness, all because of
this guardianship scam and greed by blumer/Racket.

She has fallen because of the lack of exercise and the constantly waxed floors. | gave
her no slip socks almost 2 years ago, but the staff does not make sure they are on. That is
their job.

That p!ace' has a massive covid infection of 41 people since fall of 2023. The place is
extremely unsanitary. Mother has had covid twice there and influenza once there.

How much more are you people going to do to harm mother and keep her in a locked
in section for 2 years, in solitary confinement and in a sensory deprived environment? |
cannot believe she has lasted this long being deprived to live as a human being.

What have you done, since May 2022, to help and protect Mother in ANY way?

Rev. Arthur herring Il
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Date: Dec 18, 2023, 11:53
From: TGelsinger@barley.com
To: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
Cc: davidjas@davidjaslaw.com, rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com, BCamp@htts.com
Subject: Update on Jane Herring

Mr. Herring:

Last week, your Mother reported that she was not feeling well to the staff at Manatawny
Manor and was taken to the hospital to be evaluated. While there, a test was done that
identified a subdural hematoma in her head. She was kept for monitoring, found to be
stable, and released back to Manatawny Manor. There is no indication of any acute
trauma and she is being followed by her medical team.

Thad

Thad M. Gelsinger, Esguire

2755 Century Blvd

Wyomissing, PA 19610

T: 610-370-8126 | x1256 | F: 610-372-8671
Bio | LinkedIn

Barley Snyder

PRACTICE EXCELLENCE® BARLEY.COM

Please update your records to reflect my new firm name and coatact information. Thank you!

INFORMATION CONTAINED 1N THIS EMAIL TRANSMISSION iS5 PRIVILEGED AND CONFPIDENTIAL. if YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OF THIS EMAIL, DO NOT READ, DISTRIBUTE DR REPRODUCE

THIS TRANSMISSION (INCLLIDING ANY ATTACHMENTS). IF YOU HAVE RECEFVED THIS EMAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDHATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE OR EMAIL REPLY.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @& < Mon, Dec 18, 2023 . 13:41
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
ORPHANS"COURT DIVISION

NO. 2021-X2110
IN RE: JANE T. HERRING, AN ALLEGED INCAFACITATED PERSON

ORDER
AND NOW, this mv of August 2023, upou consideration of the Hinergency
Petition of Arthur Herring, 111 for Supcrscdens Stay the Eviction Ordar {Seq. # 84), the Court
makes the followmg ﬁndmgs of fact:

Ny

1

f L

2. A:ﬁmHemng,mappealedthlsCum sOrderwﬂnSupmorCourtofPemxylvama.
3. The Superior Court quashed Mr. Herring's appesl on April 21, 2023,
4. Nothing in the instunt Perition raises fucts not known or considered by the Court at
the time of the original hearing.
Therefore, based on the (oregoing, the Bineigency Petition for Supersedeas to Stay the
Eviction Order is DENIED. Thetelsnoﬂ:mginmyofﬂm(}oxm s Orders that prevents Arthur

@Mw&hﬂuﬁmo{mmmmﬁam&w
inheritance to assist with his relocation.

,_-———""_'-—___-\'

Order e-filed AugustQ, 2023:
Brittany J. Camp, Esquire

David A. Jaskowiak, Esquire

Thad Gelsinger, Esquire

Romuld Fenstermacher, It , Fsquire

mhur Herring, Pro Be:

Casedl Racaved at Monigomery County Ragister of Wills Office on OB/D20Z3 11:30 AM, Fes = $0.00. The fler certifles thet this Ang compies with the provisibns of the Public Access Poicy
oithe wmé:mmw:MdemmWmmmwmmmmmmmmwmmm

gocuments.

. A NOTICE, AS REQUIRED UNDER RULE 4.8, SENT ON 08/09/2023
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Mother under blumer care

Fenstermacher,

| wanted you see how Mother looked in 2021 on her birthday, 2 days before judas
dropped her greedy petition on her Mother. She admitted in court she never discussed it
with Mother because she "did not think it was that important”. Notice how happy and nice
she looked in those pictures? Look at how nice her hair looked. Now look at Mother a
month ago after she fell because of lack of exercise and slippery waxed floors that are
always slippery. Notice the glasses do not fit because she broke her other ones when she
fell. Notice her black eye and lump above her eye. Blumer said she only goes to the
hairdresser there about once a month. Why? She went to her hairdresser every week.

This is how pam blumer was a "guardian” to Mother. After she fell a month ago, did
blumer take her to the hospital to have a CAT scan of her head? Probably not and look what
happened. Gelsinger tells me NOW when it happened a week ago? He refuses to give me
details. Blumer and those at barley snyder did nothing for Mother and have endangered
Mother's life for 1.5 years as guardians, no exercise, no happiness, no phone, not even a
table for her room, not allowed food to eat in her room from me and kept in solitary
confinement and she has been kept in a locked in section for 2 years, like a dog in a cage.
They were never guardians in any way to Mother, blumer was never given court approval to
hire or charge for anything. All expenses by blumer come from her business, not paid by
Mother. Blumer even gave herself a pay raise in 2022 without any permission. She hired her
husband and he hired his law firm, 2 complete violation of the Canon of Ethics.

| bought Mother several pairs of no slip socks when she first got there, but the staff
never cares to make sure they are on. She is losing $90,000 a year for her tiny, locked in
cage. For what? There are 41 cases of active covid there. She could be living at the house
for only $16,500 a year, happy healthy, safe and free to enjoy her life. Again.

Rev. arthur herring 11l

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
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barley snyder biil

fenstermacher,

| have sent you many emails documenting the many problems | have found and will be
sending many more emails of problems | have found pertaining to Mother's life, health,
welfare and happiness, that none of those people connected to her: guardians, their
lawyers, klock, judas or you have ever corrected or even tried to correct. There has been NO
excuse why all of those people in charge of Mother have ignored and/or not corrected
those problems. Mother is not their bank account while she is alive.

| have made you well aware that the only thing those people wanted, was mother's
money. | have been the ONLY one who demands mother get the best place to live and the
best life while she is living. | have proven those people assigned to her have not done their
job that Mother has been forced to pay. | have been the ONLY one that has tried to get
mother back home as ledakis said she should be.

You blamed me for the high lawyer fees. Are you, including judas, saying that | should
ignore my own mother's health and welfare and wait till she dies, like judas is doing since
she started her fake guardianship, then kidnapped my Mother, kept her literally as a
priscner for 2 weeks, no court order was ever given to do that, starved her to the point
where Mother passed out, had to be taken to the hospital by ambulance, confined to bed
for 6 weeks and treated for starvation, then she got covid where she could have died. For 2
years, she has been forced to live in that hell hole, in solitary confinement, in a sensory
deprived environment, no phone, no table, locked in and not allowed outside into society
for 2 years. How is THAT caring for a 98 year old woman, obeying the laws of title 20 section
5521, Olmsted Act, the ADA, and the PA law that demands the least restrictive way for a
person to live with memory issues BEFORE guardianship, to mention a few.

Because of their gross neglect and incompetence, Mother has had covid twice, influenza
once, fallen several times, is having her finances drained by those same peopie who have
done nothing for Mother, but only for themselves. Since when is Mother the welfare
department for vultures to feed off?

I have proven to you with my many emails to gelsinger that | sent to you, that they do
not deserve, including pam blumer and klock, any money that they are demanding. WHAT

hiips:/app.tutd.com/mail/NJplCUS—BMNm T WVu—B7mail 1/2
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of her other charges are HER responsibility to pay in her business, not Mother.

| expect you to deny all of her costs for lawyers and klock since it is and has been your
responsibility to manage and protect Mother's money. As | have told you before, klock has a
well known history of stealing from her victims and over drugging the. | have never been
contacted by klock, which has to be asked why, since | am the son of Mother. Also, why was
she hired if pam blumer is guardian of person. How is klock a "care manager” when she has
not done anything for mother? You also claimed blumer decides where Mother lives. There
is no reason why Mother cannot live back home, There is a spare bedroom and bath for any
care person if they are ever needed. | will be there again as mother has always wanted to
make sure everything goes fine as | had been for 1,5 years. The court accepted cost of her
house is only $16,500 a year compéred to about $90,000 a year at her pig pen. If logie and
then blumer did what ledakis said, none of that money wouid have been wasted and
Mother would not have gotten covid twice, influenza once AND fallen several times, now
with a very serious head injury.

Are you and the Racket trying to kill Mother while stealing her money for your own
greed?
Rev. Arthur herring I

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

htips:ffapp.tuta.com/mail/NJpiCUS—9/MNm 1WWVIL—-9?mail
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Ronald Fenstermacher

Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com>
ta: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ Tue, Dec 19, 2023 - 09:41

Re: gift money

You misinterpret the Order. The judge authorizes negotiating an advance - she does not order it.
e
You have demanded a gift as if you had a right to it. You don't.

et i

As | have already stated, you clearly have no intention of ceasing your frivolous and harassing
attacks on the people helping your mother. That will cost your mother money. My first concern is

to make sure that she has enough money to provide for her care.

1 have no doubt that you will respond to this email with yet another harassing email littered with
unproven allegations which have been dismissed by the Court already. | have no intention of

responding to such emails.

Ron Fenstermacher

Law Office of Ronald W. Fenstermachaer, Ir., PC
Four Tower Bridge

200 Barr Harbor Drive, Suite 400, PMB 8849

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/NJplCU9—3MNmMIWXi T—-87mail 1/2
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Re: gift money

fenstermacher,

Artie? Really? How juvenile and extremely unprofessional. But, you and judas have a
long history of trying to steal money from my Mother and | always stopped them. But, you
and judas got lucky so far.

| never misinterpreted the order. It said you will discuss with me financial arrangements
for me to help me live since | have been on welfare for 1.5 years because | spent all of my
money on lawyer and other costs to get my Mother what ledakis said: she stays home, You
never/refused to discuss that issue. You and jaskowiak were supposed to be at the house
that day to get the keys. Weilheimer said | was to pay for any damages and anything stolen.
| was going to video the house with you and him there to protect myself. You and jaskowiak
refused to be there.

Mother is your boss and also of the others by law. Read it. The new law SB 506 also says
so. Read Mother's letter to weilheimer. Among many things in it, she wants to go home. If
you/Racket doubt that, ask her, with me there since | never trust liars. None of the Racket
has ever said why Mother has to live there since October 20217 Why such a drastic change
to her life where she has been kept in solitary confinement and in a sensory deprived
environment, no phone, no visitors allowed, constant disease infections and several major
falls, including last weeks where she now has a serious brain injury. Do you, klock, blumer,
her lawyers and judas in any way care about mother's life, health and happiness or just her

https://app.tuta.com/mail/NJplCU8-—9/Nm1 oL Tz—-—-8?mail 1/3
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money for your own greed, which makes you just the common street thieves, with law
degrees?

You lied when you said in Meitner's office and in your emails to me that you would call
people who had rooms or apartments and verify the rent would be paid. You never did to
any of the 9 or so people who called you. You also said in Meitner's office that you would
give me some money to live. You again lied. Mother has wanted for the last 10 years to
give gift money to her children. You gave it to us for the last 2 years. YOU are allowing
massive money to be wasted for the pig pen and for people who are blumer's responsibility
as a business, NOT to be paid by Mother. Klock has a well know history of stealing from her
victims and over drugging them. Blumer has done nothing for Mother's benefit, only for her
husband (conflict of interest} and his law firm.

| have constantly emailed you and jaskowiak the same emails | sent gelsinger showing
the various problems affecting Mother's life, health, finances and happiness. You and them
have refused to correct any of them. Why? How can you allow the massive waste of $90,000
a year for her tiny, locked in pig pen, when Mother had no problems living at home, as
ledakis said, at the court accepted cost of only $16,500 a year? The waste of mother's
money has been YOUR fault since May of 2022 when you were appointed.

The eviction and your denial of Mother's gift money to me to live and enjoy is only for
retaliation, punishment and using the court as a weapon. You, jaskowiak and the other
lawyers have violated the Rules of Professional Conduct by NOT doing what your client
wants. You and others have violated the Olmsted Act, PA law of having the least restrictive
place to live, the way Mother should be living and the ADA as where Mother should be
living. Read the laws. You have been the one wasting the money by not doing what a
guardian of estate must do to protect their clients money. ! sent you most of the emails |
sent gelsinger of the many problems affecting Mother. None of them have ever been
corrected. Why? Does the Racket just expect me to ignore my Mother's needs and wants
like théy and judas has for the past 2 years, allow them to steal alt they want and allow
Mother to die alone in a cage, away from the world? They create/ignore those problems
knowing | will demand they be fixed. That is the way they rack up massive billing hours. But,
| got them to quit.

Only pam blumer is to be paid, technically, since only she was appointed, not blumer's
lawyers or klock. Blumer did nothing for Mother's benefit, but has only endangered her life
with those diseases, falls and isolation affecting her physical and mental health. You said she
was responsible for where Mother lives. Then why didn't blumer put her back home orto a
much bigger, much nicer and much cheaper place to live? | have found many of those
places. Why didn't blumer?

| do not care if you read or not read my emails to you. | always send one back to
myself as proof of what you know and that proves you are part of this criminal Racket.

hitps:#app.tuta_comimail/NJplCLU9-8/Nm{ ol Tz—-97mail
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Gloria byers thought she and her Racket would get away with stealing from her victims. She

was wrong.
Rev. Arthur herring Ili

Dec 19, 2023, 09:41 by rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com:

LR ]
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from
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermachertaw.com>

Cc

Tomfinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Bcamp <bcamp@htts.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com> Wblumer <wblumer@bariey.com>
Ledakisg <ledakisg@yahoo.com>

klock

All,

As | have said many times to all of you since this guardianship scam started, there was
no reason why klock, along with you others, was ever hired. Klock has stolen tons of money
from many of her victims and over drugged one to near death. All of you kept her on when
blumer was the only guardian of person appointed, if she could be called that in light of all
of the problems she either never knew about and/or never fixed. | was the only one who
found those problems and did everything | could to make my Mother happy, healthy
{physically, mentally) and living her life as she had been: free.. Klock is not any type of "care
manager". There was no reason my Mother should be paying for another crook. She has
been paying for all of you for over 2 years.

Jaskowiak, | saw the October 2019 video of guardianship you were on and on the 3
person panel. How funny you were telling others how they must obey the laws for
guardianship while you and the OCM (orphan court mafia) lie, cheat, steal and ignore the
laws of guardianship. Priceless!.

Rev. Arthur herring Il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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subpoena

Fenstermacher,

In case you did not get it, | served a subpoena on you to appear on February 16 at
9:00am, Ct 15 one montgomery plaza. | slipped it under the locked door because the
receptionist said you would not come out.

If you need any more information, contact me.
Rev. arthur herring Il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, ORPHANS’ COURT DIVISION

NO. 2021-X2110

IN RE: JANE T. HERRING
AN INCAPACITATED PERSON

@MORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF RESPONSE OF RONALD W.

WSED FOR LIVING ACCOMDAﬂQI_\E

Respondent Ronald W. Fenstermacher, Jr., Plenary Guardian of the Estate of
Jane T. Herring (*Jane”), an incapacitated person, files this Memorandum in
Support of his Response to the Petition of Arthur Herring, III, {(*Arthur”) to Compel
Ronald Fenstermacher to Make Compensation to Arthur as Promised for Living
Accommodations (the “Petition”).

Arthur’s Petition is a long, rambling, factually-unfounded, defamatory tirade
< = ﬂ

meant to harass the Respondent. The Petition seeks to re-litigate issues previously

heard and ruled upon by this Court. The Petition contains no paragraphs
numbered 25 through 37 and states no claim for relief, making it difficult if not
impossible to file an appropriate response.

To address the title of Arthur’s Petition, however, which is not supported by

the averments of the Petition, there was no promise or agreement that Respondent




would gift any of Jane’s funds to Arthur for any reason. Such gifts are purely in the

——

discretion of Respondent and Respondent advised Arthur that he is concerned about

the continuing drain on Jane’s assets caused by Arthur’s actions.

This is yet another action on Arthur’s part which will accomplish nothing

except to further waste this Court’s time and Jane’s assets since the Respondent

————— ————

must respond to the Petition and attend a hearing, for which he must bill Jane.
WHEREFORE, Respondent respectfully requests that this Honorable Court
dismiss the Petition to Compel Ronald Fenstermacher to Make Compensation to

Arthur Herring Il as Promised for Living Accommodations.

il iasi
Ronald W.’i“enstermach/er, dr., Esq.
Attorney ID #60616 =
Four Tower Bridge, PMB 8849
200 Barr Harbor Drive, Suite 400
West Conshohocken, PA 19428
(484) 253-8544
rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com
Attorney for Ronald W. Fenstermacher, Jr.,
Plenary Guardian of the Estate of Jane T.
Herring, an Incapacitated Person
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tomlinher1925@tutancta.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 17 @ Tue, Feb 20, 2024 « 12:45

Jane T. Herring, an Incapacitated Person; 2021-X2110 7?’%

fenstermacher,

| cannot express enough my disgust of you after your pathetic appearance in court on
Friday. Your total lack of knowledge and concern of this 3 year guardianship scam on
Mother by jsh and the guardianship Mafia has shown why my Mother has been such a
victim of financial exploitation. This exploitation has been allowed by you as guardian of
her estate and how the others, including jsh, have been profiting by that guardianship scam
on Mother.. You have shown you have not fulfilled any of your obligations and duties as
Mother's guardian of estate and as her and my trust lawyer. | have told you many times |
have no trust in you to handle my inheritance (if | ever get one) after you stated in court
your job is to simply sign the checks. You admitted that what money the guardian of person
wastes {illegally hiring people, including her husband, his many lawyers, care manager klock,
self giving pay raises, grossly inflated nursing home waste, etc), you are not responsible for.
BS! You admitted in court on Friday you have not seen or talked to Mother since early 2020,
basically 4 years. How can you NOT talk to your client as her guardian (where she does have
rights) for 4 years and her trust lawyer for 21 years? You also stated you do not read most or
any of my emails because you claim they are “rants”. Will that be your defense for not
knowing all of the problems and the inhumane treatment of Mother by this Mafia that |
constantly was telling you about?

| was behind you in the cafe on Friday and | heard jsh say to you how much Mother
——r

likes her tiny room and locked in a very tiny section until she dies?. WHY would anyone tr

T ——————r

e e e e
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-

to claim that Mother would want to leave her 3 bedroom, 3 bath house with all of her loved
"—-—-‘f— v - - -
possessions of 99 years and her happy life to be then dumped into a prison like, confined
possEes Rt
section until she dies? Have you ever been in Mother's home? Mother never committed any
crime to be locked in such a disgusting place.
You have shown absolutly no concern or sympathy to how my mother, 99, was

e

_kidnapped by jsh and logie, forced to live with jsh under prison like conditions, had to be

taken to the hospital, unconcious, by ambulance, confined to bed for 6 weeks and treated

for starvation, got covid where she could have died, then dumped into a covid infested

g —— e

dump, kept in solitary confinement, in a sensory deprived environment and not allowed to

go home ed possessions or to be into society since august 25 2021. You have

proven you and my sister were directly involved with this guardianship scam and this
g ey et

barbarica and_inhumane treatment_o_f_Moth'er while this Mafia is stealing her assets, which
would have also been my inheritance when Mother dies. My Father worked 7 days a week

for his wife and family to have a happy and enjoyable life.
| will be filing a petition to deny this theft by barley/snyder from my Mother,, Also,
since you claim you are in charge of Mother's assets, but on friday you said your job was
only to sign checks, C & C called about servicing her air/heat conditioner. They said the
_service was already paid for. Their number is 215.799.0515.
Can you bother to do that?
Rev. Arthur herring lil

Date: Feb 20, 2024, 10:45

From: SBaro@barley.com

To: Rachel.Deenis@montgomerycountypa.gov

Cc: Wendy.Bookler@montgomerycountypa.gov, davidjas@davidjaslaw.com,
BCamp@htts.com, rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com, tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
Subject: RE: In re: Jane T. Herring, an Incapacitated Person; 2021-X2110

* b &

Ronald Fenstermacher il Tue, Feb 20 « 1316

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 4 Tue, Feb 20 - 16:19

https:ffapp.tuta.com/mail/NJplCU9-—8/Nrbl2p-—97mail 213
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Baro, Sharon M.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Z" tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Ronald Fenstermacher

Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com:>
1o tomlinher1925@tutancta.com

it Gs Tue, Feb 20+ 10:45

G “F Tue, Feb 20+ 11:01

i & Tue, Feb 20 -12:09

(j < Tue, Feb20.12:45

{) @ Tue, Feb 20 - 12:45

& Tue Feb 20, 2024 - 13116

Re: Jane T. Herring, an Incapacitated Person; 2021-X2110

Arthur,

7P

| think everyone in the courtroom last week was disgusted with your behavior. You are completely

self-motivated. You care nothing about your mother and her needs. You have created a fiction in

your own head about your mother's situation - a fiction completely at odds with the facts.

B ———— e L M

e i

However, thank you for providing me with the name and number of the heating contractor.

Sincerely,

Ron Fenstermacher

https.//app.tuta.com/mail/NJplCU8—-9/Nr6j2j T—-97?mail
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tomlinheri925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1 ¥ i@ Tue, Feb 20, 2024 - 17:48

jane, the person you are supposed to be protecting from crooks

Fenstermacher,

| certainly do not care, do not want and do not expect crooks and sadists to like me.
Maybe if you took an interest in this scam of your guardian client and to your client as her
estate lawyer of 21 years, you would know the facts of this scam on Mother, as | have
known for 3 years. For 2 years, you have done nothing to protect Mother and her assets

from this guardianship scam. | want all of those crooks and anyone protecting and helping
https:/fapp.tuta.comimail/NJplCL9—-9/Nr7ThAYt-—-9?mail 113
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them to know, | will do everything | can to put them in prison for what they have done to
my Mother and to all of the other victims they have stolen from and condemned to a life of
hell, drugging, poverty and isolation until death.

The question judge sterling refused me to ask you, jaskowiak and blumer is: How is my
Mother better off now medically, mentally, physically, financially and her happiness with
those guardians (including you for 2 years), blumer (for 2 years), all of blumer's lawyers
(including her lawyer husband), a so-called "care manager” Klock (who is well known for
stealing and over drugging her victims, logie, jaskowiak and my sister than BEFORE the
guardianship was started by sister and those others were put in charge of my Mother's life,
health and assets?

If they cannot name any improvments (there are none), then they have failed and
should never have been paid any money. That means by YOU.

Now that | got rid of blumer, her husband, his fellow lawyers, klock and all of their
massive, never proven and never needed billing hours and | got the new guardian to say in
court any lawyer work is her business expense (as ALL of blumers lawyers were and also
klock), think of how much money | will be saving Mother each year. Think of how much
money Mother would be saving if she moved back home where ledakis said she could live
before the guardianship began and he also said with me there everything was fine. The
court accepted, yearly house cost of Mother's was only $16,500 a year, compared to about
$80,000 a year, for that pig pen, plus all of those lawyer fees and Klock that only | got rid of.
| am sure those maggots are not happy with that.

Who actually has been the ONLY one saving and trying to save Mother a great deal of
her money and been trying to put her life back to where it was before sister's money grab
was started, along with your help along with sister's previous attempts at trying to steal
Mother's house and vast assets? Definitly NOT you, not jaskowiak, not sister, not blumer,
not her lawyers and not Logie.

As you can see, all of Mother's notes attached were written way BEFORE the quack
ledakis claimed in his first "evaluation” (he admitted it did not have any independent proven
accuracy) that Mother had memory issues. The fact was, she only had a little forgetfulness
sometimes. NO ONE, including her primary doctor of 21 years, ever said Mother had any
mental or behavicr problems that would make her a danger or menace to herseif or others.
| saw mother everyday since my father died for about 6 hours a day and for dinner. So WHY
has Mother been forced to live in solitary confinement, in a sensory deprived environment
for almost 3 years? THAT is a waste of Mother's money at that pig pen at $80,000 a year.

YOU claim you are so concerned about Mother's money and wasting it when it
comes to my yearly gift money from Mother and she wants me to live in her house, but you
have totally ignored the money others are stealing from her for 2 years in massive amounts.

hitps:/fapp tuta.com/mail/NJpl CU 2w~ GINrThAYt-—87mail 2/13
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Why? YOU have totally ignored the state and federal laws, including title 20 section 5521,
pertaining to guardianship, whether of person or estate. Why?

YOU are wasting her money and allowing others to waste it, including by the sister and
jaskowiak who refused Mother to come to court to speak for herself and jaskowiak
REFUSED to bring in any of the professionals Mother dealt with every year who would have
proven Mother never needed any guardians and guardianship. Jaskowiak never defended
Mother because he wanted Mother to be guardianized for her vast assets for the Mafia, just
like sister tried to do several times with YOUR assistance, but | stopped them everytime.
That is why Mother fired you a year before sister filed her petition for Mother's money. That,
and also with your many mistakes in your documents that a major law firm found.

As you see, | send a copy of all emails back to myself as proof | sent them.

Rev. Arthur Herring I

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

Feb 20, 2024, 13:16 by rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com:

B -
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jane herring documents

Fenstermacher,

Because Mother had the origihal Trust, Will, POA and other documents changed with
the new lawyer because of the mistakes pointed out by another law firm in those
documents of yours and were declared void during the petition hearing, | need copies of
those original documents of Mother's for my records.

Email them to me.
Arthur.

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ @ Fri, Mar 8, 2024 - 0918

mom's documents

Fenstermacher,

| asked you recently by email to email me the original documents of Mother's Trust,
Will, POA, etc, but you have not done so at this time.

As you are aware, Mother had to have corrections made to her original Trust, Will,

POA and other documents that you had created and were corrected by Mother's new
lawyer Fravel. Those mistakes had been found in your documents by another law firm.
Those much needed corrections were later declared void during the petition hearing. | need
copies of those original documents of Mother's for my records.

Emaif them to me.
Arthur.

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https://tuta.com
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Mon, Apr1.09:44
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i@ Mon, Apr 1+ 09:44
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From: Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com>

Date: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 at 3:51 AM

To: Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com>, David
Jaskowiak <davidjas@davidjasiaw.com>

Subject: Herring

Vic,

Please use this email for me.

t will not resign as Guardian of Mrs. Herring's Estate or as Trustee of her Trust.
e e e’

e

Sincerely,

Ron

Law Office of Ronald W. Fenstermacher, Jr.,, PC
Four Tower Bridge

200 Barr Harbor Drive, Suite 400, PMB 8845
West Conshohocken, PA 19428

{484) 253-8544

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Wed, Mar 13 - 16:26

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/NJplCU9-—8/NsmwPnO—97mail
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blumer's charges

Fenstermacher,

For your information, my petition to have most of blumer's charges dismissed were
never heard by steriing last week, but she will be making a decision on them soon. The
fact is, those massive charges by blumer's lawyers, including her husband, and "care
manager deb kiock are solely the responsibility of blumer as part of her business, NOT
paid by Mother.

In addition, as you are aware, a paid monitor was hired by pam blumer since
Novemeber 2022 with brandi and currently mary elien during my visits with Mother
because blumer and never named staff claimed | was "agitating * Mother during my visits
and phone calls and also t had made my Mother's legs swollen. Nobody has ever asked
Mother if | did. Noone in this gquardianship mafia ever filed any petitions to PROVE | did
those things. So, last September, | filed a petition for them to prove their charges. All of
them wanted my petition denied and sterling did so, contrary to the basis of U.S. law that
a person is innocent until proven guilty in a court of law. i paid for some of those monitor
visits, but Mother's estate has paid for most of the the others. During the hearing on
Wednesday, | was able to prove that mary ellen has no training at all (she admitted it) to
listen accurately, make notes accurately, make quotes accurately while continuing to listen,
etc. In other words, she was told to make up lies against me by the guaridanship mafia to
restrict and to eventually deny me visits with my Mother. | have known that since the
monitors first started. | also learned during that hearing last week, that mary ellen was not
paid to be there for one hour for my visit at $25 for that hour, but blumer told her to be
there for 5 hours and for $125 per visit, all paid by Mother. Who knows how long mary
ellen was really there?Mary ellen claimed she sat with mother, cleaned her room, walked

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/NJp I CUS—BMNtmeT Ih——97mail 112
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with her, etc. That was the staff's job and pam blumer's responsibility as the guardian.
Blumer has no right to hire her freinds and charge those hours to Mother.

As you know, Mother has lost and still is losing a great deal of money because of how
this scam guardianship is being done by this mafia. Those losses include her expensive pig
pen nursing home instead of being at home at far, far less money, the massive fake
invoices by the guardians, their lawyers, jaskowiak and deb klock.

The massive money being wasted, as | have told you and my sister before, when
Mother dies, 50% of that money wasted was inheritance and the other 50% is mine. | will
not sit and allow my inheritance to be stolen by thieves. in addition, as you know,
Mother's lack of exercise being kept in solitary confinement for the past 2.5 years and the
many times Mother has slipped and fallen on the waxed floors, there is no promise that
Mother may need constant, expensive, intensive care for those related type injuries or
medical problems. Money cannot be remade. You admitted in court a month ago, you
thought your job was simply to sign checks. You did not seem to care about the fraud and
waste blumer, her lawyers, jaskowiak, etc are costing Mother. | have always been the one
to try to stop that waste. | have been the only one who finds the many problems that
affect Mother's finances, health and happiness,. No one else. Those lawyers expect me to
fight to help Mother, while they create their massive fake billing invoices.

| was the only one to get rid of blumer and her gang. It will be saving Mother a lot of
money. | do not understand your indifference to this ongoing loss of money to your client
when it can be easily saved and Mother will live her life happy, healthy and free again as
she had been before this guardianship scam started.

Rev. Arthur herring il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 17 # Sat, Mar 30, 2024 - 13:04

paid liars

fenstermacher,

In court last week, mary elien was on zoom. She was blumer's hand picked "monitor”
(paid liar} to sit with Mother and | during our 1 hour visits. As you also recall, their other
paid liar, brandi, was the monitor before mary ellen. As you are also aware, both Mother and
me, at didfferent times were paying for them. Their false notes were used to restrict, limit
and soon deny me visits with monther forever. They were told to make up things they
claimed | said or did during our visits.

| asked mary ellen, in front of jaskowiak, judge and the new guardian, cynthia ellis, what
were her qualifications were to listen accurately, make notes accurately, make quotes
accurately while continuing to listen, etc. She said none. In other words, jaskowiak was
knowingly stealing from mother her money and my money. | am sure brandi also had no
such training. Several times jaskowiak, gelsinger and judge refused to llow me to use a cel
phone to protect myself from their made up lies | knew they were making about me. Those
lawyers introduced those false notes into court as evidence and got paid money for those
mandatory visits based on lies. That is perjury and fraud.

Because of the bizaar visit limits from the beginning of this guardianship scam on
Mother, depriving her of her normal, free and happy life she was living and without any type
of medical, financial or mental problems, out of a possible 15,000 hours | could have spent
with my mother at home as | was from August 25 2021 to March 1 2024, based on 16 hour
days (8 hours for sleeping), mother and | had only 224 hours so far. In a month, she will be
99 years old, but with the last 2.5 years in her tiny pig pen in solitary confinement and being
deprived of living a normal and happy life.

Mary ellen also revealed that she was there for usually 5 hours per visit as was brandi
usually. They were only supposed to be there and paid for 1 hour, not more than that. Mary
ellen could not explain what she was doing for that extra time, IF, repeat IF she was there
that long. Pam blumer was guardian of person and there is the staff to do anything else for
my Mother, NOT brandi or mary elien.

I will expect you to demand from blumer the full refund of the money they took from
Mother and me and my money returned to me.

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/NJplCUS-—9/NuF JV.Js-—937mail 12
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At he hearing 2 months ago, you testified you thought your only job was to sign the
checks. | had to keep asking you about your responsibility to protect mother from fraud and
waste. You finally mumbled that it might be also your job. You also said that you had not
seen or talked to Mother for 4 years. How can you ignore the PA Rules of conduct for
lawyers, and the federal and state laws pertaining to guarduianship, guardians and the
rights of those victims when you do not see them or talk to them?

t am and have been doing your job of protecting Mother's assets and later on mine
when she dies. | got rid of blumer, her husband, her lawyers and debklock as some type of
"care manager" logie hired and kept on by blumer. Klock has a well know history of stealing
victim’s money and over drugging the,

| do expect you to get this matter corrected. if you do not want this job as guardian, quit.
| have replacements.
Rev. Arthur herring lil

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure 8 ad-free emails:

https://tuta.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Sat, Mar 30 - 14:04
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paid liars

fenstermacher,

In addition to the money that was stolen from Mother and me by those fake invoices for
the paid liars of jaskowiak and the others in this guardianship mafia, weilheimer also wasted
Mother's money, because weilheimer knew those notes were lies, by repeatedly hiring
psychologist Ledakis to do more “evaluations” on Mother and involving me based on the
false notes and lies. Ledakis was paid many, many thousands of dollars. That is fraud.

I will expect you to also recover that money paid to ledakis since those invoices were
based on fraud and return it to Jane's account.

Once again | have done your job and the other jobs of those vultures in this
guardianship scam on Mother to protect her and to get various problems fixed, since
August 2021, to make her life healthy and happy. |, as | have always done, | did it for free.

| would want you to calculate how much money |, nobody else, saved Mother by
getting rid of pam blumer, “care manager"” klock, blumer's lawyer husband and his fellow
lawyers at his law firm. As you know, YOUR job is to protect Mother's assets from waste and
fraud. Start doing it. Stop accusing me of wasting her money. You/mafia are the ones
wasting it by keeping her at that disgusting pig pen at $90,000 a year in solitary
confinement, in a sensory deprived environment, when she could be living at home, free,
healthy and happy for only $16,500 a year. (court accepted cost}). She has been in that
disgusting and disease fillrd pig pen for 2.5 years. Do the math of that waste to Mother.
Rev. Arthur herring lil

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <f Mon, Apr 1+ 09:59
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fake notes

fenstermacher,

In addition, | am reading the invoice of baley snyder and | found that barley snyder
were charging Mother to read the fake notes of the monitors (paid liars) that they knew
were made up. That is wrong. Also, | noticed for the first 9 months when pam blumer's
husband was her lawyer, he charged Mother for the supposed meetings he had with his
wife about various items.

As you know, pam blumer hiring her husband is a conflict of interest AND in violation
of rules in guardianship. Check with jaskowiak on that because he knows and said so in the
guardianship video he was in on October 2019.

{ am the one who has been saving Mother money, noone else. Why?

Rev. arthur herring Il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https.//tuta.com
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mom's documents

Fenstermacher,

¢ Fri, Mar 8 - 09:18

#@ Fri, Mar 8 « 05:18

“§ Mon, Apr1-09:44

@ Mon, Apr 1, 2024 « 09:44

No documents and no response from you. How long does it take you? | need copies of

her originals for my use.
Arthur herring Ili

Date: Mar 8, 2024, 09:18

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com
Cc: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Subject: mom's documents

Fenstermacher,

Email them to me.
Arthur.

https:fapp.tuta.com/mail/NJptCU9—-9/NuOt_r—7-9?mail

I asked you recently by email to email me the original documents of Mother's Trust,
Will, POA, etc, but you have not done so at this time,

As you are aware, Mother had to have corrections made to her original Trust, Will,
POA and other documents that you had created and were corrected by Mother's new
lawyer Fravel. Those mistakes had been found in your documents by another law firm.
Those much needed corrections were later declared void during the petition hearing. |
need copies of those original documents of Mother's for my records.

1/2
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jane herring

fenstermacher,

Mother's house has sat empty for 7 months and giving her nothing in return. If you had
asked her what she wanted, as dictated by law, she would have said she wanted me to live
there for free as she had put in writing. | was still willing to use her gift money, again that
she has a right to be asked about and allow to give, to pay for the yearly costs.

The entire matter would have been done. Instead, you have refused to see and talk to
her for 4 years as you had said in court and totally ignored the PA rules of Conduct for
lawyers and the federal and state laws pertaining to guardianship and the rights of those in
guardianship. This includes protecting Mother's assets from waste and fraud, including
massive lawyer fees that Mother has no right to pay since those lawyers were blumers
responsibility to pay as part of her business, the massive cost of her current pig pen at
about $90,000 a year compared to the court accepted price of living in her house at only
$16,500 a year. Living at home, with her loved possessions keeps her active, healthy and
happy to live a normal life, compared to being locked down, in her tiny room, in solitary
confinement, in a sensory deprive environment when there was never any reason for her to
be put there in the first place and there were never any reasons by jsh that Mother needed
to be guardianized and kidnapped to be taken away from her normal life.

Grow up and do what you are supposed to do as a guardian of her estate.
Rev. Arthur herring il
Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https.//tuta.com
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jane herring

fenstermacher,

| still have not received your responses to any of my emails pertaining to the money
stolen by jaskowiak witth his fake, paid off liars: monitors. They stole money from me that |
demand you get them to pay me back, they stole money from Mother to pay those paid
liars for visits and the lawyers, biumer and others charged Mother money (billing hours) to
read those notes and discuss them. They committed fraud and theft. | exposed those
monitors as frauds in court on March 20 hearing. As jaskowiak if | got the one paid liar,
mary ellen to admit that she had training to do what they told her.

In addition, jaskowiak’s third contempt of court on me was based on that paid lair
saying she saw me taking a video of mother with out permission by jaskowiak. But, { proved
mary ellen could not have been able to make that claim. she was simply paid to say so. All
of jaskowiaks time preparing that contempt he knew his claim was a lie, he cannot be paid
for, along with all of the time he spoke with the other lawyers who spoke with pam and bill
blumer about it and their travel time to court when that was discussed cannot be paid to
them. If paid, | demand you tell them to return that money to my Mother.

You claim you are so concerned about mother's money that vou cannot fulfill her wants
and wishes of giving my my yearly gift money, but you have continuocusly ignored the
massive waste of it by the gquardians, their lawyers, jaskowiak, deb klock and you. You
admitted at a recent hearing you have not seen or talked to Mother for 4 years, including
the 2 years you have been her guardian of estate.

How can a lawyer ignore his client, especially based on the PA Rules of Conduct for
lawyers and your duties and obligations as a guardian dictated by federal and state laws for
those in guardianship and their rights?

Rev. Arthur Herring lil

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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jane herring

fenstermacher,

As you know, sterling has denied me the gift money Mother has given us, instead of
presents, for the past 9 years, including the past 2 by you. In a court hearing recently, you
have admitted you have not seen or talked to Mother for 4 years. Why have you refused to
ask her if she wants me to have the money and along with many other questions to ask her
how she wants her money to be and has been and still is being wasted by those many
others, including you allowing it to happen? You said you thought your job at that same
hearing was just to sign checks, but when are you going to start doing your guardian job
FOR the benefit TO Mother, instead of FOR the thieves (guardians, lawyers, etc) that have
doing nothing for Mother's benefit, only for their wallets? Why have you allowed jaskowiak
to waste money filing documents instead of having a simple meeting with me to fix
problems? Lawyers do that.

Also, the "order" by sterling says the Monitors fees will be paid by Mother's estate.
Does that mean you will be giving an equal amount to jsh?. As you know, jsh kidnapped
Mother, drugged her, kept her a prisoner for almost 2 weeks, starved her, denied her to
leave, denied Mother to see me, Mother then had to be taken to the hospital, by
ambulance, unconscience, confined to bed for 6 weeks, treated for starvation, daily needles
in the stomach to prevent blood clots (42 times), daily blood tests where her arms were
black and blue (42 times) and then she got covid where she could have died. Then jsh had
Mother dumped into a low rated nursing home where she got covid again and months later
got influenza where she could have died. In July 2023, pam blumer stated Mother's pig pen
had 42 active cases of covid. Why are you wasting Mother's money when she can live at
home for much, much less money and stay healthy and happy?

At the March 20 hearing, | exposed (she admitted) one of those paid liars, mary ellen,
for what she was: a totally untrained person to make accururate notes that the mafia used
to restrict my visits.. The same holds true for the other one, brandy. The mafia knew both
were untrained. Sterling, jaskowiak, gelsinger refused to let me have a way to protect myself
from the lies of the monitors because they wanted those lies to restrict then deny me visits
with Mother for life as retaliation for me exposing their guardianship scam on Mother and

many others. The sterling/mafia refused to use a cell phone to accurately record the visits
hitps:fapp. tuta.com/mailNJpl CU9-—9/NvCRy0_-—97mail . 1i2
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because cell phones do not lie, paid liars do. They claimed it was a invaison of Mother's
privacy. But a total stranger sitting next to us during vists, interrupting us, taking pictures,
listening to our conversation (violates free speech, free expression) does not violate
Mother's and my privacy? Really? As per jaskowiak’s contempt charge claiming (based on
mary ellen) that | had recorded Mother using my cell phone without the mafia's permission,
| proved that was a total lie.. They had even talked to the DA last year for them to criminally
prosecute me. But, again | proved mary ellen a liar and she admitted there was no way she
could have claimed | did so. As | told you before, either | or Mother were paying those
monitors. | told you in my previus email, | want my money back that | had to pay them and
Mother must get her money back that she paid them. | also told you that mary ellen/brandi
were only supposed to be there for the 1 hour in my visit, but both of them were there for
many hours each visit so they could make more money. Mary ellen's statements are in the
transcript. Those monitors were only a money grab for blumers/jaskowiaks friends to get
me on fake charges and to deny me any way of proving my innocense. .

| saved Mother a lot of money because | got rid of pam blumer, her husband, klock
and the lawyers for blumer which saves mother hundreds of thousands of dollars every year.
Blumer hiring her husband and him hiring his lawyer friends was a conflict of interest. All of
those expense are part of pam blumer's cost of doing a business, not Mother's to pay. You
cannot allow their massive lawyer bill to be paid when it is pam blumer's cost. She also
charged Mother when she discussed the case with her husband. This new so-called
guardian, ellis, said in court if any lawyers are needed, her business will pay for them.
Blumer was paying herself $125 an hour. Ellis is charging $160 an hour. What does ellis
do/worth for charging so much? She told me on the phone on monday that she only plans
to see her once a month. For what and to do what? She has been the guardian for 2
months, What has she done for $160 an hour. it is YOUR job as guardian of person to know
how Mother's money is being wasted. The law says you must ask Mother what she wants
and stay in constant contact with Mother. You have refused to do so. If you don't want to be
a guardian, | have others far more dedicated and qualifide.
Rev. Arthur herring Hli

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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make changes?

fenstermacher,

| sent it to you once before because you claimed you never saw the report by Lansi,
hunsberger,Wieks on your documents. | am resending it.

Rev. Arthur herring 1li

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https.//tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com U ¢ Wed, Apr17 - 14:59

tomlinher1925@1tutanota.com
to: tomlinhert925@tutanotacom + 1~ il Wed, Apr 17, 2024 » 14:59

rules of conduct

fenstermacher,

Tell me which ones do not apply to you as both Mother's guardian, her trust lawyer and
my trust lawyer?

Rev, Arthur herring ||

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com «f Fri, Apr 19 - 09:18

tomlirther1925 @tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com +1 ¥ #i§ Fri, Apr 19, 2024 - 0918

jane herring

fenstermacher,
How is my Mother better of now mentally, medically, physically, financially and her
happiness since you became her guardian of estate in May 20227
As you recall, in a recent hearing you stated in court you have not seen or talked to
my Mother for the past 4 years.
Rev. Arthur herring !fl

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomilinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Sun, Apr21.17:44

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1~ @ Sun, Apr 21, 2024 - 17:44

monitors lied

fenstermacher,

In case you were not told byjaékowiak, at the march 20 hearing, | proved those
monitors were making up lies about what | had said with my visits with Mother, The fact was
Mother and | were paying for them. The monitors, the guardians, their lawyers, including
jaskowiak, all knew the monitors were lying because they were told to do so in court. That is
called perjury.. My visits had been basically reduced to almost nothing for the past 2.5 years.
| was using my money also to pay them while | was on welfare and if | didn't pay them, |
could not see my Maother..

| want my money back that | had paid those lying monitors, gas money to go to those
hearings and parking fees being at the courthouse for those hearings.. In addition, | expect
you to get those guardians, lawyers and jaskowika to pay back Mother for all the money
those guardians, their lawyers and jaskowiak charged Mother when they talked to those
maonitors since those monitors started in Novemeber 2022, the time the monitors prepared
their reports, the lawyers time preparing their reports for the hearings about those
monitors, the money they charged Mother when all the lawyers were talking to each other
about all matters pertaining to what the monitors had said, travel time to court for those
hearings, travel time back to their office or home, the money the lawyers and guardians
charged mother after the hearings to discuss those hearings. Those guardians knew they
were paid to lie and the guardians, their lawyers and jaskowiak knew the monitors were
lying. That is fraud and theft by deception.

As you also know, jaskowizak filed a contempt of court charge on me because the
monitor, mary ellen, had been told to say | was videotaping Mother without permission.
Jaskowiak knew she was lying, billed Mother for his time making the charge, travel time to
court, being in court, travel time from court to home or office, billing time when jaskowiak
discussed the case with the guardians and the other lawyers on the case about the court
hearings. As you see, this mafia screwed mother out of a lot of money. As you know, you
are her guardian of her estate, Mother's trust lawyer and my trust lawyer. Your job is to
watch for waste and fraud, something you have not done for 2 years, by your own
admission. | am also the one who got rid of pam blumer, her lawyer husband and the other

lawyers from his law firm. As | had told you before, all of those people pam blumer hired are
https:/fapp.tuta.com/maiNJp| CUS—-9/Nw1bUXe—9?mait 172
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her expense as a business, not Mother's expense. | am stifl trying to find out if deb kiock, a
so called “"care manager" is still on. Klock has a long histor of stealing and over drugging her
victims. She was hired by first guardian Logie and kept on by pam blumer. | saved mother
massive amounts of money by getting rid of them for you. | made it clear to the new
guardian of person, Ellis, that any of those type of fees are her rsponsibility to pay, not
Mother.

| expect my money back ASAP. Since | saved Mother all of that money, | expect the gift
money Mother wants me to have. You are in charge of her money and by law, she can tell
you what she wants. The new limit for gift money is $16,000 a year. Why isn't jsh fighting to
get her gift money and trying to save Mother’s money (also her future inheritance) by
bringing Mother back home at only $16,500 a yéar instead of the expensive pig pen Mother
has been living in for 2.5 years at almost $90,000 a year? That has been my main goal for 2.5
years.
Rev. Arthur herring Il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https.//tuta.com
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 4 Sun, Apr 21 - 17:47
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to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1~ @ Thu, Apr 25, 2024 - 08:30
jane herring %i
fenstermacher,

1. How is my Mother better off today mentally, medically, physically, financially and her
happiness since you appointed to be her guardian of estate by weilheimer in May
20227 You stated recently you had not seen or talked to Mother for 4 years.

2. What is the point of having the house sit empty since August 2023 and costing
Mother $16,500 a year when | could be living there, as | had been for almost 2 years at
her request and as she has always wanted, and paying for that cost with her gift
money that she has given her children every year for about 9 years?

3. I was the only one that got rid of blumer, all of her lawyers and klock who were
stealing Mother's money for almost 2 years, which is now saving Mother a
tremendous amount of money every year. Why did vou pay them their money when
those lawyers and "care manager" klock were the expenses only of blumer in her
business, not Mother's expense?

4. Why do you refuse to respond to my emails?

Rev. Arthur herring 1li

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Fri, Apr 26 - 09:53

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 17 @l Fri, Apr 26, 2024 - 09:53

jane herring

fenstermacher,

since you have been gauardian'of estate for mother since may 2022 and your job is to
protect Mother's assets and from fraud, how do you justify cynthia ellis charging Mother
$160 an hour for what? She told me she will see mother only once a month, She is only a
social worker and is not certified to be a guardian and has never been a guardian to anyone,
only a co-guardian to 2 people.

| have asked you before, is deb kiock still on as a so-called "care manager? She has a
long history of stealing and over drugging her victims. Logie hired her originaily. There was
no reason to be hired and paid since that was logie's expense in his business and later pam
blumer's expense in her business. There has always been a guardian of person for those
matters. This guardianship scam is and has alwyas been a "hire your friends at someone
elses expense”. That is corruption and fraud on Mother, something YOU are supposed to
prevent and stop.

In addition, | was told some things had to be removed from the house for Mother.
What things that she has not had for 2.5 years and at a massive cost of $160 an hour for
ellis and probably your fee for being there to open the door?

I have seen too much corruption in Mother's guardinship scam, starting with jsh, you,
jaskowiak, logie, ledakis, weilheimer, sterling, blumers, her lawyers to simply allow people to
walk in and take what they want and claim it is for mother,

! want to be there and | want to have a say in what is taken. The obvious solution is for
mother to go back home to live where ledakis said she could and with me there, he said
everything was fine. Since there was no court order by weilheimer, who ordered the
kidnapping of Mother by logie and jsh and why? Why did jaskowiak allow it to happen
when he was Mother's court assigned lawyer and his job was originally to protect and
defend her against guardianship in court and if neccessary, the least restrictive way before
guardianship. That is PA law. Jaskowik refused to do so in court because he wanted Mother
to be guardianized for her money and house.

Rev. Arthur herring I

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/NJplCLU9—a/NwPRiVC—-9?mail



12/16/24, 7:03 PM tomlinher1925@tutanota.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinhert925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1>

inventory

fenstermacher,

| happened to see this. Why was my name left off of it by you?
Rev. Arthur herring IH

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

https:#/app.tuta.com/mailMIpICUS—-9MNwQAECA—ITmail

fll «F Fri, Apr 26 » 11:45

& Fri, Apr 26, 2024 + 11:45

11



12/16/24, 7:04 PM tomiinher1825@tutanota.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Fri, Apr 26 « 11:48

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 1~ i@ Fri. Apr 26, 2024 - 11:48
certification _//(? B@
fenstermacher,

You have been a guardian of estate to Mother for 2 years and you stiil are not certified

T -
as a guardian. Do you plan to become certified? If not why not?
Rev. Arthur herring HI

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 0 <4 sum, Jun9-.20:58

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@1tutanotacom + 1~ @ Sun, Jun 9, 2024 . 20:58

guardianship

Fenstermacher,

As you know you, as a lawyer and also guardian of estate of my Mother for the past 2
years, you admitted in court about 5 months ago you had not seen or talked to my Mother,
your client, for the past 4 years. As you are also aware, you and Mother's court appointed
lawyer, Jaskowiak, had me evicted from her house in August 2021 against her previous
written wishes without consulting her in any way before you did so. By court order by judge
weilheimer, | have been forced not to tell my Mother | am living in my car.. So far, after 2
years, you still are not certified to be a guardian. About 5 months ago, you admitted in
court you thought your only job as guardian of estate was to sign the checks for others
without caring about fraud and waste of Mother's money. | was the only one who pointed
out to you in court that preventing waste and fraud to Mother was one of the
responsiblility's of a guardian of estate. The actions in this matter and all previous matters
that involve Mother, you, jaskowiak and lawyers for the guardians never consulted with
Mother for her direction and input in this guardianship scam that she has been a victim of
for the past 3 years. ignoring those legal responsibilities clearly violate PA Rules of Conduct
for lawyers. See attached.

Mother's rights given to her in federal and state laws pertaining to guardianship have
also been violated and ignored by this "guardianship mafia" that involves corrupt judges,
corrupt guardians, their lawyers, a corrupt psychologist, jaskowiak and you. See attached PA
Title 20, S. 5521.

Since | was evicted from Mother's house in August 2021, it has sat unoccupied, but you
have been wasting about $2,000 for phone, cable and internet. You have wasted about
$1,500 for gas, water and electricity. You have wasted about $2,500 for home owners
association fees. Why? For the past 10 years, my Mother has given each of her 2 children
$14,000 as a gift instead of presents. You had given it to us each year after Mother was
guardianized until last july when vou claimed Mother could not afford to pay it because of
the massive legal fees | was costing her. But, those legal fees were NOT Mother's
responsibility to pay, but were only the responsibility of the guardians who hired their
lawyers as part of operating their business, but billed to Mother. You simply paid them

hitps./iapp.tuta.com/mail/NJpiCUB-—8/Nzzdoo5—~7-97mail
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anyway despite my demanding them not to be paid because those invoices were not
Mother's responsibility. | was and still am the only one finding the many problems affecting
Mother's health, welfare and her happiness. | am constantly having to file petitions and
other documents trying to fix those problems. Where are the guardians and why aren't they
doing their jobs? Why isn't jaskowiak fighting for his client: Mother?

Because of you refusing to carry out Mother's request of giving me the gift money in
August 2023, | have been forced to live in my car since then, including during winter. | have
heen on welfare for 2 years because | have spent over $100,000 on legal fees and other
costs to get Mother back home where she should be living now. Mother has a large 3
bedroom, 3 bath house that has a spare bedroom and bath for any care worker if Mother
should ever need one. In early 2022, the court accepted yearly cost of Mather's house was
$16,500. The low rated nursing home where my sister and first guardian logie dumped
Mother is costing Mother about $90,000 a year. Why have you allowed such massive waste
to Mother, your client? Since September 2021, Mother has been kept in solitary
confinement, in a sensory deprived environment, no phone, not allowed into society and
not allowed back home to see her much loved possessions of almost 100 years. In May,
Mother was 99 years old. Why do you allow such waste and mismanagement? That is your
responsibility. Why do you allow such barbaric and inhumane treatment to Mother, your
client? Mother never had any medical, financial or physical problems to be guardianized.
She never bounced any checks, had no unpaid taxes, no unpaid bills. Mother was still
driving her car safely when she turned 96. About 2 days later, her then 70 year old daughter
filed the petition to own mother and her assets.

Noone has ever said Mother had any mental or behavior probiems that would make
her a threat to herself or others, but she has been locked in with those type of people since
September 2021. Jaskowiak never brought in any of the people Mother dealt with every
year (doctors, CPA, investment, weekly hairdresser of 16 years, housekeeper, etc) to defend
Mother against guardianship of both person and estate because jaskowiak and this
guardianship mafia wanted Mother to be guardianized for her vast assets. Mother and |
have always had a very close and loving relationship. | have been the only one who lost his
home, lost massive legal fees, spent about 9 hours every day since this scam started on
legal matters as pro se and went to prison 3 times by jaskowiak for exposing the scam on
Mother.

Since Mother was kidnapped from her home in august 2021 by her then 70 year old
daughter, who filed her petition to own Mother and her assets, to June 1 2024 out of a
possible 16,300 hours (16 hour days) Mother and | could have spent time together,
Jaskowiak and the guardianship mafia have only allowed us 224 hours. Is this what you and
the guardianship mafia consider a guardianship for the benefit of a elderly person who can
live at home and be happy?

hitps:/fapp &ta.com/mail/NJplCUS—8/Nzzdoos~7-97mail 2/4
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As you also know, both Mother and/or | have had to pay friends of jaskowiak to be
“monitors” when Mother and | had our 1 hour visits. This was another example of using the
court as a weapon to me for exposing the mafia's scam on Mother. Those "monitors” were
told to write lies in their reports they made for every visit to be used against me to reduce
and restrict our visits. This tactic by corrupt guardians is used nationwide on family
members as a punishment for critizing corrupt/incompetent guardians. The mafia has used
their 2 lies that | made my Mother's legs swollen by the food | was giving her for our in-
room lunches we used to have and the mafia also claimed | "agitated" Mother on my visits
for 2.5 years. But, nobody ever asked Mother if | ever upset her and the mafia refused to
ever file a petition for them to prove their claims. Every lawyer knows a person is innocent
until proven guilty in a court of law. But, the mafia only wanted to make up those lies to
punish me by reducing those 1-2 visits a month and then banning me from seeing Mother. |
have not been allowed to see Mother for the past 6 months this year and for 5 continuous
months in 2023.

| recently got your report and saw you and others still have my address as my
Mother's house. That explains why | have not received most of the filings and other
documents from the lawyers and guardians. But, all of you have had and know you had my
address in Quakertown since | was forced out. It is obvious, this was done on purpose, also
as a punishment so | would miss deadlines.

| was also informed recently some items were taken from Mother's house for her.
Since the locks were changed by the mafia last August, | have no way of getting in. What
was taken?

The new guardian that jaskowiak picked to replace pam blumer in February 2024, is
still NOT certified to be a guardian, but is charging Mother $160 an hour just to sit with her
for 1 hour a month. That is a waste of money. | also noticed in a recent report by blummer
that for the almost 2 years she was the guardian of person to Mother, Mother did not need
any special services. So WHY is Mother NOT living at home where she will be happy, safe, be
able to see her same doctors who know her health, be allowed to be in society and enjoy
her iife again?

Rev. Arthur Herring il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <“¢ Mon, Jun 10 « 11:42

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 2 ¥ 7 } 7 @il Mon, Jun 10, 2024 - 11:42
: e
o

wrong mailing address

jaskowiak, fenstermacher,

| saw on a recent guardian report you both have my mother's address still listed for
mailings to me. | have found items posted in the court docket only because | had them
downloaded at the register of wills. Sometimes you do send documents to my Quakertown
address. Both of you have known my Quakertown addess since you both evicted me from
my Mother's house and denying me her gift money without consulting her in august 2023
as retaliation by me continuing to expose this guardianship scam on her for her money. Was
your game trying to deny me the ability to respond to those documents by not having me
see them?

I am constantly amazed how low shisters will go for a dollar. Stealing from a now 99

year old woman? Really?
Rev. Arthur herring lil

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ¢ Fri, Jun 21 - 09:35

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to0: tomlinhert925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ @B Fri, Jun 21, 2024 - 09:35

gift money

Fenstermacher,

Since | got rid of all of those péopie and their lawyers who did nothing for mother,
except steal her money and ignore the laws and rules of guardians and their lawyers,
including you and jaskowiak ignoring the PA Rules of Conduct for lawyers, | saved my
Mother hundreds of thousands of dollars and still trying to save her more by getting her
back home at the court accepted cost of her house at only $16,500 a year, compared to the
pig pen she has been in since September 2021 of about $90,000 a year. Saving money,
watching for fraud and waste is YOUR job as Mother's guardian of estate since May 2022.

Since you an jaskowiak demanded | be evicted and was on august 25 2023, Mother's
house has sat unoccupied. That is costing Mother tens thousands of dollars each year,
including her paying for phone, internet, gas, electric, water, etc. | saw those costs on your
guardian report recently.

Since Mother has the right to make decisions under title 20, 5.5521 and by law must
be allowed to live in the least restrictive way possible and not warehoused, then why isn't
mother living at home with the best care and happiness, instead of being kept in solitary
confinement, in a sensory deprived environment, denied to be in society and denied ta be
allowed to go home to enjoy her loved possessions to be happy at 99 years old?

As you are also fully aware, Mother wanted me to live in her house as | had been doing
for 2 years before she was falsely declared incapacitated and for another 2 years after that
until eviction. If you had given me her gift money that she had given her children for 8 years
after my father died and by yo for 2 years after Mother was not allowed to access her
money, then | could be living at her house and paying for those costs to her. As you also
recall, you had told Meitner and myself in a meeting in his office that if | moved out of her
house, you would give me money to live each month and also pay for my apartment. You
also said in that meeting that when | found a place to live, you would call the landlord and
verify the rent would be paid. | found 8 or so places, but you never called them.

Are you going to give me Mother's gift money from last july and this year in about
july? Mother is vour client because you are her lawyer, But, you stated in court recently that

you have not seen or talked to mother for 4 years, 2 of them have been her guardian of

https:llapp.tuta.oomlmaillNJpICUQ;—QIO-v—gtR——Q?mail
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estate. How can you make decisions for her without consulting her as to her wants and

wishes?
Rev. Arthur herring il
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 1~

Re: gift money

Fenstermacher,

¢ Fri, Jun 21+ 09:35

@8 Fri, Jun 21. 09:35

8 7 Tue jun 25 . 14:05

& B8 Tue, Jun 25, 2024 « 14:05

No reply from you so far. Why not? Mother is your client and you are obligated to do

what she asks or quit. She still has many rights in guardianship.

Why are you wasting so much of her money, but refusing to do what she wants,

including her living back at home saving her over $60,000 a year and her yearly gift money?

You are supposed to be protecting her assets and preventing waste and fraud.

Rev. arthur herring il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “F Fri, Jun 21 09:35
tomlinher1 925@tutahota.com @ Fri, Jun 21+ 09:35
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com B 97 Tue, Jun 25« 14:05
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com : & & Tue, Jun 25« 14:05
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com § ¢ Mon, Jul1+11:50

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1 ¥ i@ Mon, Jul 1, 2024 - 11:50

gift money

Fenstermacher,

No reply from you. Why not? There is no reason why you are refusing to honor your
client's wishes to her son for over a year and again in july for the gift money and demand
she return back home to be happy and healthy, as opposed to that disease infested cage
and kept in sclitary confinement she has been forced to live in for 3 years.

Rev. Arthur Herring llI

Date: Jun 25, 2024, 14:05

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
To: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
Cc: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
Subject: Re: gift money

L
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “§ Thu, Aug 15 - 11:09

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom +1 ¥ @@ Thu, Aug 15, 2024 - 11:09

probate

Fenstermacher,

What is going on with probate? When are we going to meet to discuss my money, the
house and contents, contents of Mother's pig pen, why Mother's casket was changed by
sister to a much cheaper one than the one Mother picked out for herself years ago, why her
diamond engagement ring was taken off of her hand before buriel and other matters?
Arthur herring Il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com | ¢ Fri, Aug 16 - 08:42

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
10: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ &8 Fri, Aug 16, 2024 + 08:42

money

Fenstermacher,

| have not heard from you, despite my emails and phone calls to you. Why are you not
responding? You are in charge of my trust fund and | need the money now and need to
know answers to other guestions.

Arthur herring |

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com B 7 Fri, Aug 16 » 16:39
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “¢ Fri, Aug 16 - 08:42

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com # Fri, Aug 16 - 08:42

Ronald Fenstermacher

Renald Fenstermacher <renstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com>
to: tamlinher1925@tutanota.com ¥ @ Fri. Aug 16, 2024 « 09:58

Re: money

Good morning, Arthur,

| have probated the Will and await the short certificates from the Register of Wills. There is nothing

| can do until | receive them.

Once | have the short certificates, | will arrange for an appraisal of the house and its contents. You

—— e

and your sister are the equal beneficiaries of your mother's tangible personal property.
_———-—-——-"--.___,__"-'-_ e e ——————————— e

| have prepared and mailed to you and lJill the required Trust notice including a copy of the Trust

Restatement.

i have not received any calls from you. Have you called the number below? You may have been

calling my old number which has not been mine for over a year and a half.

Ron Fenstermacher

Law Office of Ronald W. Fenstermacher, Jr., PC

https./fapp.tuta.com/mail/NJplCU9I—-—-3/04Q T xti—-8?mail 1/2
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Fri, Aug 16 - 08:42
tomlinher1925@tutahota.corn & Fri, Aug 16 - 08:42
Ronaid Fenstermacher & Fri, Aug 16 - 09:58
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com | <7 Fri, Aug 16 - 10:27

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ @ Fri, Aug 16, 2024 - 10:27

Re: money

Mr. Fenstermacher,
| have not received from you answers to my questions.

What happened to the contents of my Mother's pig pen, including her important photo
albums?.
Who ordered and why was her diamond engagement ring taken off of her hand instead of
being buried

with her. | see no reason why that was done. Mother wanted to be buried with both.
Wh ordered and why was Mother's casket changed from the one she picked out many
years ago to a

much cheaper one?
Who ordered and why [ was not to take photographs of my Mother at the viewing since |
was the only
one there?
Who ordered and why that | not was allowed to put anything in her casket, including any
notes, pictures,
etc?

Who ordered and why | was not not allowed to be alone with Mother the day before she
died and | had

to have 3 people standing there in the room watching me for the hour | was only
allowed to be

there?

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/NJplCUS—09/04Q_Zd_—9?mail 1/2
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Does jsh want the house, as Mother had said she did many times?
Arthur herring lll

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

Aug 16, 2024, 09:58 by rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com:

LI

Ronald Fenstermacher @ Fri, Aug 16 - 13:45

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 4 7 Fri, Aug 16 - 16:39
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Fri, Aug 16 » 08:42
tomlinher1 925@tutaﬁota.com @ Fri, Aug 16 - 08:42
Ronaid Fenstermacher #® Fri, Aug 16 - 09:58
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com | < Fri, Aug 16 - 10:27
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ Fri. Aug 16 + 10:27

Ronald Fenstermacher

Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com ~ # Fri, Aug 16, 2024 - 13:45

Re: money

Arthur,

Your sister has your mother's belongings that were in her room at Manatawny Manor. They can be

divided between you at an appropriate time.

Burial is determined by the family, not the Executor, unless the Will says otherwise - which your

mother's did not. So, | have no answers with regard to the circumstances of burial. The ringis an -

e e e e e
asset of the Estate.

As you know, there was an Order of the Court in place forbidding you from visiting your mother
-

alone——

e

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/N.JplICU9-—-3/04RHvGY—F-9Pmaii 113
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| do not believe your sister wants the house; she has not advised me that she does.

Ron

Law Office of Ronald W. Fenstermacher, Ir., PC
Four Tower Bridge

200 Barr Harbor Drive, Suite 400, PMB 8849
West Conshohocken, PA 19428

(484) 253-8544

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <tomlinherl925@tutanota.com>

Sent: Friday, August 16, 2024 10:27:41 AM

To: Ronald Fenstermacher
Cc: Tomlinher1925 ; ;
c: Tomlinher // )

Subject: Re: money

Mr. Fenstermacher,
I have not received from you answers to my questions.
What happened to the contents of my Mother's pig pen, including her important photo
albums?.
Who ordered and why was her diamond engagement ring taken off of her hand instead of
being buried
with her. | see no reason why that was done. Mother wanted to be buried with both.
Wh ordered and why was Mother's casket changed from the one she picked out many
years ago to a
much cheaper one?
Who ordered and why | was not to take photographs of my Mother at the viewing since |
was the only
one there?
Who ordered and why that | not was allowed to put anything in her casket, including any
notes, pictures,
etc?

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/NJplCUS—8/04 RHvGy—F-97mail 213
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <+ Fri, Aug 16 - 16:33

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1 ¥ Wl Fri. Aug 16, 2024 - 16:33

mother

Mr. Fenstermacher,

Why was the engagement called a part of the estate, but Mother was buried with her
wedding ring, which is platinum? But, you claimed Mother's engagement ring was so
valuable to the estate. Did you ever ask my sister if she wanted the ring removed? You
certainly never asked me or Meitner to ask me. How could you be so cold as to not allow
my Mother to have her engagement ring buried with her? She was married to my father for
almost 70 years.

Why did you allow hundreds of thousands of dollars to be wasted on her pig pen at
$90,000 a year when Mother could have been living at home as the quack ledakis said she
could at only $16,500 a year (court accepted cost). | told you and others many times | had
found many other very nice nursing homes at 50% of the cost of her pig pen if the mafia
refused to let her come home. Why was it demanded Mother stay in solitary confinement
for 3 years? Mother never was claimed to have any mental or behavior problems that she
needed to be kept in solitary confinement and out of society. Also, why did you pay
hundreds of thousands of dollars for pam blumers lawyer husband, his lawyer friends
blumer hired and a so-called “care manager” deb klock (who has a long history of stealing
and over drugging her victims), who in fact were the sole responsibility of biumer in her
business? As guardian of Mother's estate for 2 years, your sole responsibility was to protect
Mother's assets from waste and fraud (including my future inheritance), but when | asked
you that question in court, you claimed in court you thought your job was only to sign
checks. | also asked you about watching out for waste and fraud and you said maybe that
was something you should look into. You said that in court in early 2024. How can you give
such contradictory answers: Mother's engagement ring valuable, but hundreds of thousands
of dollars wasted on anybody wanting money is not?

Also, in december 2022, | had to sign a paper saying as a fine for criminal contempt,
that when Mother died, | would let jaskowiak be paid about $4,500 for his so-called "time"
to create his contempt petition from my inheritance. Jaskowiak made up that charge only to
make money, as he did a year before. | DO NOT WANT JASKOWIAK TO BE PAID ANYTHING.
You currently are my trust lawyer and your job is to protect my inheritance. | have proof

jaskowiak uses contempt of court petitions to only get his way and to make money, but that
https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/NJpICU9—O8/O4RIEL7—-B-3?mail 12
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is using the court as a weapon, which is not allowed by the courts. After how he abandoned
Mother as her lawyer and was only her lawyer to make money, he committed malpractice. If
he wants any money, let him sue me.
Rev. Arthur Herring HI

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “f Fri, Aug 16 - 16:38

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 17 W Fri, Aug 16, 2024 - 16:38

unknown papers

Mr. Fenstermacher,

At least a dozen times after my father died in 2013, Mother told me my sister
demanded her to sign papers in sisters car when they went out. Mother refused all of the
times, but she told me she finally signed them just to shut sister up. Mother said she never
got a copy of those papers she signed from sister.

| do not know what they are about, but | am putting you on notice in case anything
strange shows up, such as anything special for my sister from my mother.

Rev. Arthur herring (il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https.//tuta.com

Ronald Fenstermacher il Tue, Aug 20 - 11:44
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “7 Wed, Aug 21+ 09:59

tomlinhert925@tutancta.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 1 ¥ 8 Wed, Aug 21, 2024 - 09:59

house & money

Mr. Fenstermacher,

[ have decided that | want $25,7000 each year from my trust. Based on a supposed fund
of $700,000 (based on a inventory | recently saw) that comes out to lasting 28 years. | will be
71 on Novemeber 2.

| need the first $25,000 now as | need it to pay back many people who | borrowed
money from becasuse | did not get my yearly gift money from you {(Mother) last july and did
not get it again last month. | need the money to pay for everyday expenses. There should
be no problem with my request.

| want to live in the house for a year, as my Mother wanted me to, to decide if { can
afford to live there. Since | was evicted, | noticed the phone, internet and cable were being
being paid which was a waste of money since no one was living there. Also, the driveway
light had been left on for a year now, costing the estate money. | noticed on the front door,
a notice was left that the water had been shut off for lack of payment.

The outside of the house, mainly garden and its bushes had been neglected and need
to be fixed. | plan to do house cleaning and also empty the various drawers to make the
house ook better for sale, if | decide not to buy it.

As per jsh, my Mother only wanted her to get the choice of the first 8 items and 1 will
agree to that. | am sure she probabbly has alreadt picked out what she wants.
arthur herring lli

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https.//tuta.com

https://app.tuta.com/mail/N.JpiCU9—---9/04pDzDg-B-97mail

171



s

12/16/24, 7:23 PM ‘Wﬁher1925@tutanota.wm ﬁ‘ﬁogin & Sign up for free @

*§ Wed, Aug 21 - 10:05

tomlinhert925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 17 He Wed, Aug 21, 2024 - 10:05

reply to questions

Mr. Fenstermacher,

t recently asked you several qdestions, but you did not respond to them. They and any
others | will ask, | want to know the answers. There were too many, many problems by
others pertaining to my Mother's mental and physical health, finances and other matters
that had been neglected while she was kept as a prisoner in that pig pen for 3 years.

Arthur herring |

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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